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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

(Docket No. D-960918-016) 
 

In The Matter Of: 
 

RICHARD ANTHONY HOLDORF, R.Ph. 
161 Beverly Drive 

Weirton, West Virginia 26062 
(R.Ph. No. 03-2-12786) 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
THE MATTER OF RICHARD ANTHONY HOLDORF CAME TO HEARING ON JUNE 18, 1997, 
BEFORE THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: SUZANNE L. NEUBER, R.Ph. (presiding); 
DIANE C. ADELMAN, R.Ph.; ROBERT B. CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; JOHN L. HANNA, R.Ph.; PAUL F. 
LAMPING, R.Ph.; AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; JOSEPH J. MASLAK, R.Ph.; RUTH A. PLANT, 
R.Ph.; AND NICHOLAS R. REPKE, PUBLIC MEMBER. 
 
RICHARD ANTHONY HOLDORF WAS REPRESENTED BY MICHAEL D. BAKER AND THE STATE OF 
OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY MARY L. HOLLERN, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL. 
 

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE 
 
(A) Testimony
 
 State's Witnesses: 
 
(1) Officer Tom Malone, Special Investigations, Youngstown Police Department 
(2) Richard Anthony Holdorf, Respondent 
 
 Respondent's Witnesses: 
 
(1) None 
 
(B) Exhibits
 
 State's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Exhibit 1--Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity for Hearing letter dated 

September 18, 1996. 
(2) Exhibit 1A--Letter from Stewart I. Mandel dated October 14, 1996, and attached 

Request for Hearing in the matter of Richard Anthony Holdorf. 
(3) Exhibit 1B--Hearing Schedule letter dated October 17, 1996. 
(4) Exhibit 1C--Letter from Stewart I. Mandel dated March 3, 1997, and attached Request 

for Continuance of Hearing in the matter of Richard Anthony Holdorf. 
(5) Exhibit 1D--Hearing Schedule letter dated March 7, 1997. 
(6) Exhibit 1E--Hearing Schedule letter dated March 21, 1997. 
(7) Exhibit 1F--Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Richard Anthony Holdorf showing original 

date of registration as June 25, 1979; and Renewal Application for Pharmacist License, 
No. 03-2-12786, for a license to practice pharmacy in Ohio from September 15, 1996, 
to September 15, 1997, of Richard Anthony Holdorf dated September 10, 1996. 

(8) Exhibit 2--Copy of Receipt for Property form of the Mahoning County Drug Task Force, 
Case No. NL-0056, in the matter of Richard A. Holdorf dated September 16, 1996. 



(9) Exhibit 2A--Sealed, plastic evidence bag, Case No. NL-56, containing an amber vial, 
Revco prescription number 1606-084604, label written for Ibuprofen 800mg, 
however, vial contains 44 unit doses of Lorcet 10/650; white stock bottle containing 
48 unit doses of Lodine (etodolac) 400mg, from the Wyeth-Ayerst Labs., Lot No. 
9960161, Exp. 1/98; and small, glass, amber vial containing approximately 26 
Nitrostat.  Exhibit is in the possession of the Youngstown Police Department. 

(10) Exhibit 2B--Sealed, plastic evidence bag, Case No. NL-56, containing an amber vial, 
Revco prescription number 1606-084606, label written for Cephalexin 500mg, 
however, vial contains 29 unit doses of Xanax 1mg, 9 unit doses of Redux, and 1 
Motrin.  Exhibit is in the possession of the Youngstown Police Department. 

(11) Exhibit 2C--Sealed, plastic evidence bag, Case No. NL-56, containing 8 unit doses of 
Lorcet 10/650.  Exhibit is in the possession of the Youngstown Police Department. 

(12) Exhibit 3--Copy of Bureau of Criminal Identification and Investigation report, BCI Lab 
Number 96-35527, in the matter of Richard A. Holdorf dated November 15, 1996; 
Evidence Submission Sheet, BCI Lab No. 96-35527, dated November 14, 1996; and 
attached Affidavit of Laura M. Risdon signed and notarized on November 27, 1996. 

(13) Exhibit 4--Youngstown Police Department Your Rights and Waiver form signed by 
Richard A. Holdorf on September 16, 1996. 

(14) Exhibit 5--Eight-page handwritten statement of Richard A. Holdorf signed and 
notarized on September 16, 1996. 

(15) Exhibit 6--Arrest Report, Case No. 96-1864, of Richard Holdorf dated September 20, 
1996; and two-page copy of Trumbull County Arrest Sheet of Richard Anthony Holdorf 
dated September 16, 1996. 

 
 Respondent's Exhibits: 
 
(1) Two-page list of Hearing Exhibits of Respondent Richard A. Holdorf dated June 18, 

1997. 
(2) Exhibit A--Copy of Indictment in the Trumbull County Court of Common Pleas of 

Richard Holdorf dated December 27, 1996. 
(3) Exhibit B--Copy of Journal Entry in the Trumbull County Court of Common Pleas, Case 

No. 96-CR-773, of Richard A. Holdorf dated March 13, 1997. 
(4) Exhibit C--Two-page copy of Pharmacists Rehabilitation Organization, Inc. Pharmacist’s 

Recovery Contract of Richard A. Holdorf dated April 28, 1997. 
(5) Exhibit D--Two-page letter from Don Ogden dated June 10, 1997. 
(6) Exhibit E--Letter from Anne Stimmel dated June 9, 1997. 
(7) Exhibit F--Two-page copy of calendar for December, 1996, and January through June, 

1997, showing meeting attendance of Richard Holdorf. 
(8) Exhibit G--Letter from Elizabeth Gordon dated October 30, 1996. 
(9) Exhibit H--Two-page letter from Warren C. Elliott, Jr. dated June 9, 1997. 
(10) Exhibit I--Copy of letter from John J. Egan dated June 9, 1997. 
(11) Exhibit J--Copy of letter from Steven M. DiBacco dated June 9, 1997. 
(12) Exhibit K--Copy of letter from Robert J. Marino dated June 7, 1997. 
(13) Exhibit L--Copy of cover letter and two-page letter from Susan Adams, fax-dated June 

12, 1997. 
(14) Exhibit M--Copy of letter from Anthony Pietro dated June 11, 1997. 
(15) Exhibit N--Letter from Vincent D. Placek dated June 7, 1997. 
(16) Exhibit O--Copy of letter from Lolita “Snookie” Plaso dated June 9, 1997. 
(17) Exhibit P--Copy of letter from Alan Cox, not dated. 
(18) Exhibit Q--Copy of letter from James T. Sperlazza dated June 9, 1997. 
(19) Exhibit R--Letter from James A. Cavalier dated June 8, 1997. 
(20) Exhibit S--Six-page Chemical Dependency History of Richard Holdorf written by Rich 

Holdorf, dated February 15, 1997. 
(21) Four-page Hearing Brief of Richard A. Holdorf and Certificate of Service dated June 18, 

1997. 
 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
 
After having heard the testimony, considered the evidence, observed the demeanor of the 
witnesses, and weighed their credibility, the State Board of Pharmacy finds the following to 
be fact: 
 
(1) Records of the Board indicate that Richard Anthony Holdorf was originally licensed 

to practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio on June 25, 1979, and on September 18, 



1996, his license was summarily suspended in accordance with Section 
3719.121(B) of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(2) Richard Anthony Holdorf did, on or about September 16, 1996, knowingly obtain 

or possess a controlled substance in an amount exceeding the bulk amount, but 
less than five times the bulk amount when the conduct was not in accordance with 
Chapters 3719., 4729., and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: while 
practicing pharmacy, Richard Anthony Holdorf possessed without a prescription 
44 tablets of Lorcet 10/650, 29 tablets of Xanax 1mg, and 9 capsules of Redux in 
his vehicle and 8 tablets of Lorcet 10/650 in his pants pocket.  Such conduct is in 
violation of Section 2925.11 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) Richard Anthony Holdorf did, on or about September 16, 1996, possess 

dangerous drugs when the conduct was not in accordance with Chapters 4729. 
and 4731. of the Ohio Revised Code, to wit: while practicing pharmacy, Richard 
Anthony Holdorf possessed without a prescription 1 tablet of Naprosyn, 5 tablets 
of Motrin 800mg, 30 tablets of Nitrostat 0.6mg, and 48 tablets of Lodine 400mg 
in his vehicle.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 4729.51(C)(3) of the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

 
(4) Richard Anthony Holdorf did, from March 1996 through September 1996, with the 

purpose to deprive, knowingly obtain or exert control over dangerous drugs, the 
property of Revco #1606, beyond the express or implied consent of the owner, to 
wit: while practicing pharmacy, Richard Anthony Holdorf admittedly stole 200 
tablets of Lorcet 10/650, 100 tablets of Nitrostat 0.6mg, and 60 capsules of 
Redux.  Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 
(1) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraphs (2) through (4) of the Findings of Fact constitute being 
guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy as 
provided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(2) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraphs (2) through (4) of the Findings of Fact constitute 
abusing drugs or impaired physically or mentally to such a degree as to render 
him unfit to practice pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(3) of Section 4729.16 of 
the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
(3) Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy 

concludes that paragraph (3) of the Findings of Fact constitutes being guilty of 
willfully violating, conspiring to violate, attempting to violate, or aiding and 
abetting the violation of provisions of Chapters 2925. and 4729. of the Revised 
Code as provided in Division (A)(5) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code. 

 
ACTION OF THE BOARD 

 
Pursuant to Section 3719.121 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Pharmacy hereby 
removes the Summary Suspension Order issued Richard Anthony Holdorf. 
 
Pursuant to Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code, the State Board of Pharmacy takes 
the following actions in the matter of Richard Anthony Holdorf: 
 
(A) On the basis of the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law set forth above, the 

State Board of Pharmacy hereby suspends the pharmacist identification card held 
by Richard Anthony Holdorf, No. 03-2-12786, indefinitely and such suspension is 
effective as of the date of the mailing of this Order.  Pursuant to Rule 4729-9-01(F) 
of the Ohio Administrative Code, Richard Anthony Holdorf may not be employed 
by or work in a facility licensed by the Board of Pharmacy to possess or distribute 
dangerous drugs during such period of suspension. 

 
(B) Twelve months from the effective date of this Order, or thereafter, the Board will 

consider any petition filed by Richard Anthony Holdorf for a hearing, pursuant to 
Revised Code Chapter 119., upon the question of the reinstatement of his license 



to practice pharmacy in Ohio.  The Board will consider the reinstatement of the 
license only if the following conditions have been met: 

 
 (1) Richard Anthony Holdorf must obtain a full psychiatric or psychological 

evaluation, by a licensed psychiatrist or psychologist, that includes a 
recommended treatment plan.  Richard Anthony Holdorf must seek 
counseling, if necessary, and abide by the treatment plan as designed 
by the professional. 

 
 (2) Richard Anthony Holdorf must enter into a new contract with a limited 

treatment provider acceptable to the Board for a period of not less than 
five years from the effective date of this Order and, upon signing, 
submit a copy of the contract to the Board office.  The contract must 
provide: 

 
 (a) random, observed urine drug screens shall be conducted at 

least every three months.  The urine drug screens must 
include testing for creatinine or specific gravity of the sample 
as the dilutional standard; 

 
 (b) regular attendance, at least three times per week, at an 

Alcoholics Anonymous, Narcotics Anonymous, and/or similar 
support group meetings, and at meetings of a professional 
support group, is required during outpatient treatment 
and/or during aftercare; 

 
 (c) the program shall immediately report to the Board of 

Pharmacy any violations of the contract. 
 
 (3) At the time of petitioning the Board for reinstatement, Richard Anthony 

Holdorf must provide: 
 
 (a) written documentation from his treatment provider regarding 

compliance with the program pursuant to the contract includ-
ing all urine drug screen reports and meeting attendance 
verification;  

 
 (b) results of his full psychiatric or psychological evaluation; and 
 
 (c) documentation of and compliance with the recommended 

treatment plan resulting from the psychiatric or psychological 
evaluation. 

Division (B) of Section 4729.16 of the Revised Code provides that: “Any individual whose 
identification card is revoked, suspended, or refused, shall return his identification card and 
certificate of registration to the offices of the state board of pharmacy within ten days after 
receipt of the notice of such action.”  The certificate and identification card should be 
forwarded by certified mail, return receipt requested. 
 
THIS ORDER WAS APPROVED BY A VOTE OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY. 
 
MOTION CARRIED. 
 
SO ORDERED. 

 


